

No. 12-562

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GARY WOODS, AS TAX MATTERS PARTNER  
OF TESORO DRIVE PARTNERS, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PARTNERS IN JADE  
TRADING, LLC, PETALUMA FX PARTNERS, LLC,  
AND TIGERS EYE TRADING, LLC IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS AND JURISDICTIONAL REVERSAL

---

David D. Aughtry  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHAMBERLAIN, HRDLICKA,  
WHITE, WILLIAMS & AUGHTRY  
191 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Thirty-fourth Floor  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(404) 659-1410  
david.aughtry@chamberlainlaw.com

Edward M. Robbins, Jr.  
HOCHMAN, SALKIN, RETTIG,  
TOSCHER & PEREZ, P.C.  
9150 Wilshire Boulevard  
Suite 300  
Beverly Hills, CA 90212  
(310) 281-3247  
EdR@taxlitigator.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY OF SERIAL CASES.....	x
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
A. CONGRESS CREATED THREE DISTINCT LEVELS OF JURISDICTION: PARTNERSHIP, COMPUTATIONAL ADJUSTMENT, AND PARTNER-LEVEL "AFFECTED ITEM" DEFICIENCY JURISDICTION.....	10
B. THE IRS SEEKS TO USURP JUDICIAL AUTHORITY AT BOTH THE PARTNERSHIP AND PARTNER LEVELS .....	12
1. The Analysis Begins with the Section 6226(f) "SCOPE OF JUDICIAL REVIEW" .....	13
2. Congress Bestowed Partnership Jurisdiction Upon "A <i>Court</i> ... to Determine the <i>Applicability</i> of [the Section 6662] Penalty" – Not Upon the IRS.....	14

3. The " <i>Applicability</i> " of a Penalty to "an <i>Adjustment to a Partnership Item</i> " Does Not Mean an Abstract Concept Nor "an <i>Adjustment to an Affected Item</i> .".....	18
4. The IRS Arguments Would Obliterate the Category of Penalties That Relate to an Adjustment to Affected Items Which Require a Partner-Level Proceeding.....	22
5. The IRS Relies Most Heavily Upon the Untested <i>Tigers Eye II</i> Thin Plurality Opinion and its Jurisdictional Contradictions.....	25
C. PENALTY JURISDICTION CANNOT SIMULTANEOUSLY PUNISH PARTNERS BASED ON THE CONTENTS OF THEIR RETURNS AND BAR THEIR DEFENSE. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	31
APPENDIX	
26 U.S.C. § 722 .....	App. 1
26 U.S.C. § 732(a)(1)-(2), (b).....	App. 1
26 U.S.C. § 752(b) .....	App. 2
26 U.S.C. § 1012 .....	App. 2
26 U.S.C. § 6226(f).....	App. 3
26 U.S.C. § 6230(a)(1)-(2) .....	App. 3
26 U.S.C. § 6231(a)(3), (5) .....	App. 4

26 U.S.C. § 6662(a)-(b), (e) .....	App. 5
26 U.S.C. § 6664(c)(1) .....	App. 6
26 U.S.C. § 7491(c) .....	App. 6
26 C.F.R. § 301.6221-1T .....	App. 7
26 C.F.R. § 301.6231(a)(5)-1T .....	App. 8
26 C.F.R. § 301.6231(a)(6)-1T .....	App. 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Brockhouse v. United States</i> , 749 F.2d 1248 (7th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Central Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 583 F.2d 470 (10th Cir. 1978).....	27
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959).....	26, 27
<i>Deputy v. du Pont</i> , 308 U.S. 488 (1940).....	8, 15
<i>Desmet v. Commissioner</i> , 581 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 2009).....	4, 20
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954).....	26, 27
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960).....	6, 17
<i>Helmer v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 1975-160 (1975).....	8, 15
<i>Higbee v. Commissioner</i> , 116 T.C. 438 (2001).....	14
<i>Howell v. Commissioner</i> , 77 T.C. 916 (1981).....	27

<i>Ivan Allen Co. v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 617 (1975).....	26
<i>Jade Trading, LLC v. United States</i> , 451 Fed. Appx. 954, No. 2011-5103, 2012 WL 178382 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 12, 2012) .....	2, 4, 20, 23
<i>Jade Trading, LLC v. United States</i> , 598 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jade Trading, LLC v. United States</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 453 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaRue v. Commissioner</i> , 90 T.C. 465 (1988) .....	8, 15
<i>Long v. Commissioner</i> , 71 T.C. 1 (1978) .....	8
<i>Mitchell v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 1997-382, 1997 WL 473178 .....	15
<i>Napoliello v. Commissioner</i> , 655 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4, 30
<i>Petaluma FX Partners, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 135 T.C. 581 (2010) .....	viii, 2, 4, 23
<i>Petaluma FX Partners, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 591 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petaluma FX Partners, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 12-1364.....	viii, 2, 4, 20
<i>Petaluma FX Partners, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , Order, 2012 WL 2335993 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 27, 2012) .....	viii, 2, 18, 20

<i>Petaluma FX Partners, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2012-142 .....	viii, 2
<i>Tigers Eye Trading, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 138 T.C. 67 (2012) .....	ix, 20, 25
<i>Tigers Eye Trading, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 12-1148.....	ix, 25
<i>Tigers Eye Trading, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2009-121 .....	ix, 9, 12, 25, 28
<i>Woods, et al. v. United States</i> , 471 Fed. App. 320 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	viii, 1
<i>Woods, et al. v. United States</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 710 (W.D. Tex. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>

#### **UNITED STATES CODE**

26 U.S.C. § 701 .....	7
26 U.S.C. § 705 .....	7
26 U.S.C. § 722 .....	7
26 U.S.C. § 732(b).....	7, 9, 15
26 U.S.C. § 1011 .....	15
26 U.S.C. § 1012 .....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6201(a) .....	29
26 U.S.C. § 6211 .....	24, 29
26 U.S.C. §§ 6211, et seq. ....	18
26 U.S.C. § 6213(a) .....	29
26 U.S.C. § 6221 .....	10, 22
26 U.S.C. § 6226(f).....	<i>passim</i>



26 U.S.C. § 6227 .....	19
26 U.S.C. § 6230 .....	11
26 U.S.C. § 6230(a) .....	18, 28
26 U.S.C. § 6230(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6230(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6230(a)(2)(A).....	i, 3, 4, 5
26 U.S.C. § 6230(c)(1) .....	6, 17
26 U.S.C. § 6230(c)(2)(A) .....	6, 17
26 U.S.C. §§ 6511-6515 .....	6, 17
26 U.S.C. § 6661 .....	22
26 U.S.C. § 6662 .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6662(e) .....	9
26 U.S.C. § 6664(c) .....	3, 9, 29
26 U.S.C. § 7491(c) .....	14

### **TREASURY REGULATIONS**

Temp. Reg. § 301.6221-1T(c) .....	28
Temp. Reg. § 301.6221-1T(d).....	28
Temp. Reg. § 301.6231(a)(5)-1T(b).....	22
Temp. Reg. § 301.6231(a)(5)-1T(d)(1) .....	22
Temp. Reg. § 301.6231(a)(6)-1T(a)(1) .....	11
Temp. Reg. § 301.6231(a)(6)-1T(a)(2) .....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 101-247, at 1392-3 (1989), reprinted in U.S.C.C.A.N. 1906, 2862-3.....	29
Internal Revenue Manual pt. 8.19.7.2 (March 9, 2009) .....	19
LARRY E. RIBSTEIN & ROBERT R. KEATINGE, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES § 17:10 fn. 29 (2 ed., West 2012).....	15
LAURA E. CUNNINGHAM & NOEL B. CUNNINGHAM, THE LOGIC OF SUBCHAPTER K 32 (2d ed., West Group 2000).....	15
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982 (Pub. L. 97-248: "TEFRA").....	10
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-34, § 1238, 111 Stat. 788, 1026.....	10
WILLIAM S. MCKEE ET AL., FEDERAL TAXATION OF PARTNERSHIPS AND PARTNERS 7-20 (4th ed., W.G.&L. 2007) .....	15
